
 
GHANA – 2014 & 2016 
 
Sakumono Lagoon 
Green Woodhoopoe 
Laughing Dove 
PIed Crow 
Western Cattle Egret 
Purple Glossy Starling 
Double-toothed Barbet 
Jacobin Cuckoo 
Senegal Thick-knee 
Black-winged Stilt 
African Wattled Lapwing 
Plain-backed Pipit 
Ethiopian Swallow 
Malachite Kingfisher 
Mosque Swallow 
Cardinal Woodpecker 
Yellow-billed Shrike 
Yellow-throated Longclaw 
Spur-winged Lapwing 
Senegal Coucal 
Copper Sunbird 
 
Winneba Lagoon 
Western Reef Egret 
Pied Kingfisher 
 
Winneba Plains 
Black-shouldered Kite 
Gabar Goshawk 
Black-bellied Bustard 
 
Hans Cottage Botel 
Village Weaver 
African Pied Wagtail 
Orange Weaver 
Viellot's Black Weaver 
Great Egret 
Woodland Kingfisher 
African Jacana 
Reed Cormorant 
 
Sushen 
Violet-backed Starling 
Whistling Cisticola 
Yellow-browed Cameroptera 
Olive Sunbird 
Black and White Mannikin 
Tambourine Dove 
 

 
 
 

0.00 
0.31 
0.36 
0.47 
1.06 
1.12 
1.37 
1.57 
2.10 
3.08 
3.24 
3.36 
3.48 
3.54 
4.33 
4.46 
5.04 
5.27 
5.39 
5.53 
6.10 

 
6.29 
6.56 
7.22 

 
7.40 
7.49 
7.55 
8.19 

 
8.45 
9.19 
9.47 
9.58 
10.42 
11.18 
11.41 
12.27 
12.58 

 
13.22 
13.57 
14.17 
14.25 
14.46 
14.53 
15.13 

 
 
SPECIES LIST 
 
Superb Sunbird 
Collared Sunbird 
Fanti Saw-wing 
Klaas's Cuckoo 
Golden Greenbul 
Red-headed Malimbe 
Black-winged Oriole 
Yellow-bearded Greenbul 
 
Jawari 
Black and White Flycatcher 
Pale Flycatcher 
Yellow-rumped Tinkerbird 
 
Kakum 
Sharpe's Apalis 
Blue Malkoha 
Spotted Honeyguide 
Yellow-mantled Weaver 
Western Oriole 
Scorpion 
Chestnut-breasted Negrofinch 
Black Bee-eater 
 
Antwikwa 
Fire-bellied Woodpecker 
Red-rumped Tinkerbird 
Dusky Blue Flycatcher 
 
Twifo Praso 
Preuss's Cliff Swallow 
Little Bee-eater 
Senegal Coucal (Black form) 
Rock Pratincole 
 
Picathartes Site 
White-necked Rockfowl 
 
Bobiri 
Grey Parrot 
Black Cuckoo 
Western Nicator 
Blue-throated Roller 
Crested Malimbe 
Purple-throated Cuckooshrike 
Green Hylia 
 

 
 
 
 

15.34 
15.54 
16.21 
16.35 
17.02 
17.18 
17.56 
18.16 

 
17.24 
18.43 
18.59 
19.09 

 
19.52 
20.31 
21.03 
21.31 
21.38 
22.02 
22.25 
22.40 
22.49 

 
23.34 
23.52 
24.08 
24.31 

 
24.46 
25.03 
25.25 
25.36 
26.04 

 
26.32 
27.36 

 
30.02 
30.34 
30.53 
31.20 
32.00 
32.37 
32.53 
33.04 

 
 
 
 
Atiwa 
Common Fiscal 
Grey-headed Nigrita 
African White-eye 
Black and White Flycatcher 
Naked-faced Barbet 
Orange-cheeked Waxbill 
Velvet-mantled Drongo 
Red-vented Malimbe 
Slender-billed Greenbul 
African Emerald Cuckoo 
Maxwell's Black Weaver 
Red-bellied Paradise Fly 
White-throated Bee-eater 
Chocolate-backed Kingfisher 
African Pied Hornbill 
Western Nicator 
Blue-headed Bee-eater 
 
Nasia Bridge 
Marsh Harrier 
Abyssinian Roller 
Beautiful Sunbird 
Namaqua Dove 
Grasshopper Buzzard 
Moustached Grass Warbler 
Yellow-billed Oxpecker 
 
Bridge over the White Volta 
African Skimmer 
Egyptian Plover 
Long-tailed Starling 
Mourning Collared Dove 
White-billed Buffalo Weaver 
 
 

 
 
 
 

33.16 
33.38 
34.00 
34.21 
34.30 
34.43 
35.07 
35.22 
35.32 
35.44 
35.58 
36.25 
36.36 
37.04 
37.31 
38.02 
38.24 
38.57 

 
40.40 
41.05 
41.22 
42.02 
42.20 
42.25 
42.46 
43.22 

 
43.47 
44.35 
45.11 
46.34 
46.51 
47.12 

 
 
 
 
Tono Dam 
Vitelline Masked Weaver 
Black-billed Wood Dove 
Red-billed Hornbill 
Pygmy Sunbird 
Chestnut-bellied Starling 
Cut-throat 
Yellow-billed Kite 
Green Bee-eater 
Red-chested Swallow 
Red-winged Warbler 
Scarlet-chested Sunbird 
Singing Cisticola 
Village Indigobird 
Bruce’s Green Pigeon 
African Paradise Flycatcher 
Yellow-winged Bat 
 
Tongo Hills 
Cinnamon-breasted Bunting 
Village Indigobird 
Rock-loving Cisticola 
Fox Kestrel 
Black-rumped Waxbill 
 
Bridge over the Volta, Yiabie 
Chestnut-backed Sparrow Lark 
Quailfinch 
 
Mole Hotel 
African Elephant 
Wart-hog 
Northern Puffback 
Senegal Batis 
Familiar Chat 
African Grey Woodpecker 
White-shouldered Black Tit 
Green-backed Cameroptera 
Northern Black Flycatcher 
Senegal Eremomela 
Lavender Waxbill / Red-cheeked 
Cordon Bleu 
Yellow-crowned Gonolek 
Chestnut-crowned Sparrow 
Weaver 
 

 
 
 
 

47.49 
48.26 
48.43 
48.57 
49.16 
49.24 
49.41 
49.49 
50.06 
50.26 
50.48 
51.08 
51.35 
51.52 
52.07 
52.26 
52.46 

 
53.01 
53.31 
53.58 
54.08 
54.37 
54.44 

 
54.49 
55.06 
55.17 

 
55.55 
56.01 
55.56 
57.11 
57.34 
57.46 
57.55 
58.15 
58.38 
59.15 
59.37 

 
1.00.15 
1.01.06 

 
1.01.12 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
Mole Pool 
Red-throated Bee-eater 
Red-cheeked Cordon Bleu / 
Red-billed & Black-faced 
Firefinch 
Red-billed & African Firefinch 
Bush Petronia 
Oriole Warbler 
African Thrush 
Yellow-fronted Canary 
African Blue Flycatcher 
African Golden Oriole 
Bearded Barbet / Black-faced 
Waxbill 
Double-spurred Francolin 
Brown-throated Wattle-eye 
Swamp Flycatcher 
Blue-breasted Kingfisher 
Yellow-mantled Widowbird 
Northern Red Bishop 
 
Mole 
African Elephant 
Hadada Ibis / Cattle Egret 
Bushbuck 
Green Monkey 
Lizard Buzzard 
Sun Lark 
Brubru 
Brown-rumped Bunting 
Forbes’s Plover 
African Elephant 
Kob 
Grey-headed Kingisher 
Haraba Lagoon 
Gambaga Flycatcher 
Striated Heron 
Fine-spotted Woodpecker 
Open Pool, Mognori Steel 
Bridge 
Hamerkop 
Yellow-crowned Gonolek 
Northern Carmine Bee-eater 
African Scops Owl 
Long-tailed Nightjar 
Standard-winged Nightjar 
 

 
 
 

 
1.02.02 
1.02.30 

 
 

1.02.55 
1.03.16 
1.03.32 
1.03.45 
1.03.56 
1.04.04 
1.04.31 
1.04.46 

 
1.05.32 
1.06.07 
1.06.36 
1.06.57 
1.07.15 
1.07.36 
1.07.55 
 
1.08.08 
1.08.32 
1.09.00 
1.09.13 
1.09.31 
1.10.09 
1.10.52 
1.11.09 
1.11.16 
1.11.32 
1.11.54 
1.12.54 
1.13.06 
1.13.19 
1.13.43 
1.13.47 
1.13.58 

 
1.14.22 
1.15.17 
1.15.28 
1.15.49 
1.17.00 
1.17.47 
1.18.49 

 

 
 
 
 
Opuro 
Long-tailed Pangolin 
Little Green Woodpecker 
 
Shai HIlls 
Viellot's Barbet 
Green Monkey 
African Pygmy Kingfisher 
Hooded Vulture 
Yellow-throated Tinkerbird 
Western Plantain Eater 
Violet Turaco 
European Hobby 
Greyish Eagle Owl 
Mocking Cliff Chat 
Short-winged Cisticola 
Blue-bellied Roller 
Kob 
Piapiac 
Greater Honeyguide 
Croaking Cisticola 
Fork-tailed Drongo 
Splendid Sunbird 
Flappet Lark 
Olive Baboon 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1.19.43 
1.19.56 
1.20.11 

 
1.20.41 
1.21.20 
1.21.43 
1.22.05 
1.22.42 
1.22.59 
1.23.15 
1.23.30 
1.22.49 
1.24.03 
1.24.52 
1.25.22 
1.25.30 
1.26.16 
1.26.51 
1.27.11 
1.27.38 
1.28.10 
1.28.45 
1.29.09 
1.29.48 

 


