0	ш	ΛI	N	۸	_	2	1	1	9	'n	14	16	
u	п.	м	IV.	н	_	~	v	4		 41.		ıτ	•

SPECIES LIST

		OI LUILO LIOI					
Sakumono Lagoon	0.00						
Green Woodhoopoe	0.31	Superb Sunbird	15.34	Atiwa	33.16	Tono Dam	47.49
Laughing Dove	0.36	Collared Sunbird	15.54	Common Fiscal	33.38	Vitelline Masked Weaver	48.26
Pled Crow	0.47	Fanti Saw-wing	16.21	Grey-headed Nigrita	34.00	Black-billed Wood Dove	48.43
Western Cattle Egret	1.06	Klaas's Cuckoo	16.35	African White-eye	34.21	Red-billed Hornbill	48.57
Purple Glossy Starling	1.12	Golden Greenbul	17.02	Black and White Flycatcher	34.30	Pygmy Sunbird	49.16
Double-toothed Barbet	1.37	Red-headed Malimbe	17.18	Naked-faced Barbet	34.43	Chestnut-bellied Starling	49.24
Jacobin Cuckoo	1.57	Black-winged Oriole	17.56	Orange-cheeked Waxbill	35.07	Cut-throat	49.41
Senegal Thick-knee	2.10	Yellow-bearded Greenbul	18.16	Velvet-mantled Drongo	35.22	Yellow-billed Kite	49.49
Black-winged Stilt	3.08			Red-vented Malimbe	35.32	Green Bee-eater	50.06
African Wattled Lapwing	3.24	Jawari	17.24	Slender-billed Greenbul	35.44	Red-chested Swallow	50.26
Plain-backed Pipit	3.36	Black and White Flycatcher	18.43	African Emerald Cuckoo	35.58	Red-winged Warbler	50.48
Ethiopian Swallow	3.48	Pale Flycatcher	18.59	Maxwell's Black Weaver	36.25	Scarlet-chested Sunbird	51.08
Malachite Kingfisher	3.54	Yellow-rumped Tinkerbird	19.09	Red-bellied Paradise Fly	36.36	Singing Cisticola	51.35
Mosque Swallow	4.33			White-throated Bee-eater	37.04	Village Indigobird	51.52
Cardinal Woodpecker	4.46	Kakum	19.52	Chocolate-backed Kingfisher	37.31	Bruce's Green Pigeon	52.07
Yellow-billed Shrike	5.04	Sharpe's Apalis	20.31	African Pied Hornbill	38.02	African Paradise Flycatcher	52.26
Yellow-throated Longclaw	5.27	Blue Malkoha	21.03	Western Nicator	38.24	Yellow-winged Bat	52.46
Spur-winged Lapwing	5.39	Spotted Honeyguide	21.31	Blue-headed Bee-eater	38.57	•	
Senegal Coucal	5.53	Yellow-mantled Weaver	21.38			Tongo Hills	53.01
Copper Sunbird	6.10	Western Oriole	22.02	Nasia Bridge	40.40	Cinnamon-breasted Bunting	53.31
		Scorpion	22.25	Marsh Harrier	41.05	Village Indigobird	53.58
Winneba Lagoon	6.29	Chestnut-breasted Negrofinch	22.40	Abyssinian Roller	41.22	Rock-loving Cisticola	54.08
Western Reef Egret	6.56	Black Bee-eater	22.49	Beautiful Sunbird	42.02	Fox Kestrel	54.37
Pied Kingfisher	7.22			Namaqua Dove	42.20	Black-rumped Waxbill	54.44
-		Antwikwa	23.34	Grasshopper Buzzard	42.25	·	
Winneba Plains	7.40	Fire-bellied Woodpecker	23.52	Moustached Grass Warbler	42.46	Bridge over the Volta, Yiabie	54.49
Black-shouldered Kite	7.49	Red-rumped Tinkerbird	24.08	Yellow-billed Oxpecker	43.22	Chestnut-backed Sparrow Lark	55.06
Gabar Goshawk	7.55	Dusky Blue Flycatcher	24.31			Quailfinch	55.17
Black-bellied Bustard	8.19	,		Bridge over the White Volta	43.47		
		Twifo Praso	24.46	African Skimmer	44.35	Mole Hotel	55.55
Hans Cottage Botel	8.45	Preuss's Cliff Swallow	25.03	Egyptian Plover	45.11	African Elephant	56.01
Village Weaver	9.19	Little Bee-eater	25.25	Long-tailed Starling	46.34	Wart-hog	55.56
African Pied Wagtail	9.47	Senegal Coucal (Black form)	25.36	Mourning Collared Dove	46.51	Northern Puffback	57.11
Orange Weaver	9.58	Rock Pratincole	26.04	White-billed Buffalo Weaver	47.12	Senegal Batis	57.34
Viellot's Black Weaver	10.42					Familiar Chat	57.46
Great Egret	11.18	Picathartes Site	26.32			African Grey Woodpecker	57.55
Woodland Kingfisher	11.41	White-necked Rockfowl	27.36			White-shouldered Black Tit	58.15
African Jacana	12.27					Green-backed Cameroptera	58.38
Reed Cormorant	12.58	Bobiri	30.02			Northern Black Flycatcher	59.15
		Grey Parrot	30.34			Senegal Eremomela	59.37
Sushen	13.22	Black Cuckoo	30.53			Lavender Waxbill / Red-cheeked	
Violet-backed Starling	13.57	Western Nicator	31.20			Cordon Bleu	1.00.15
Whistling Cisticola	14.17	Blue-throated Roller	32.00			Yellow-crowned Gonolek	1.01.06
Yellow-browed Cameroptera	14.25	Crested Malimbe	32.37			Chestnut-crowned Sparrow	
Olive Sunbird	14.46	Purple-throated Cuckooshrike	32.53			Weaver	1.01.12
Black and White Mannikin	14.53	Green Hylia	33.04				
Tambourine Dove	15.13	•					

	1.02.02	Opuro	1.19.43
Red-throated Bee-eater	1.02.30	Long-tailed Pangolin	1.19.56
Red-cheeked Cordon Bleu /		Little Green Woodpecker	1.20.11
Red-billed & Black-faced	4 00 55	01:-:: 11111-	4.00.44
Firefinch	1.02.55	Shai Hills	1.20.41
Red-billed & African Firefinch	1.03.16	Viellot's Barbet	1.21.20
Bush Petronia	1.03.32	Green Monkey	1.21.43
Oriole Warbler	1.03.45	African Pygmy Kingfisher	1.22.05
African Thrush	1.03.56	Hooded Vulture	1.22.42
Yellow-fronted Canary	1.04.04	Yellow-throated Tinkerbird	1.22.59
African Blue Flycatcher	1.04.31	Western Plantain Eater	1.23.15
African Golden Oriole	1.04.46	Violet Turaco	1.23.30
Bearded Barbet / Black-faced		European Hobby	1.22.49
Waxbill	1.05.32	Greyish Eagle Owl	1.24.03
Double-spurred Francolin	1.06.07	Mocking Cliff Chat	1.24.52
Brown-throated Wattle-eye	1.06.36	Short-winged Cisticola	1.25.22
Swamp Flycatcher	1.06.57	Blue-bellied Roller	1.25.30
Blue-breasted Kingfisher	1.07.15	Kob	1.26.16
Yellow-mantled Widowbird	1.07.36	Piapiac	1.26.51
Northern Red Bishop	1.07.55	Greater Honeyguide	1.27.11
		Croaking Cisticola	1.27.38
Mole	1.08.08	Fork-tailed Drongo	1.28.10
African Elephant	1.08.32	Splendid Sunbird	1.28.45
Hadada Ibis / Cattle Egret	1.09.00	Flappet Lark	1.29.09
Bushbuck	1.09.13	Olive Baboon	1.29.48
Green Monkey	1.09.31		
Lizard Buzzard	1.10.09		
Sun Lark	1.10.52		
Brubru	1.11.09		
Brown-rumped Bunting	1.11.16		
Forbes's Plover	1.11.32		
African Elephant	1.11.54		
Kob	1.12.54		
Grey-headed Kingisher	1.13.06		
Haraba Lagoon	1.13.19		
Gambaga Flycatcher	1.13.43		
Striated Heron	1.13.47		
Fine-spotted Woodpecker	1.13.58		
Open Pool, Mognori Steel			
Bridge	1.14.22		
Hamerkop	1.15.17		
Yellow-crowned Gonolek	1.15.28		
Northern Carmine Bee-eater	1.15.49		
African Scops Owl	1.17.00		
	1.17.47		
Long-tailed Nightjar			